

No. 16-20174

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ARIANA M.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HUMANA HEALTH PLANS OF TEXAS, INCORPORATED,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
No. 4:14-cv-03206
Honorable Lee H. Rosenthal

**Brief of the Secretary of Labor as Amicus Curiae
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant**

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

JEFFREY M. HAHN
KATRINA LIU
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5632

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
SECRETARY'S INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. <u>Pierre is Not Consistent with the Supreme Court's Reasoning in Firestone</u>	6
II. <u>Subsequent Supreme Court and Circuit Court Decisions Undermine Pierre's Reasoning</u>	12
III. <u>Overturing Pierre Advances the Secretary's Interest in Ensuring Full and Fair Review of Benefits Denials and Uniform ERISA Enforcement</u>	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Ariana M. v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.</u> , 854 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2017)	passim
<u>Ariana M. v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.</u> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 432 (S.D. Tex. 2016).....	3
<u>Conkright v. Frommert</u> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	13
<u>Crosby v. La. Health Serv. and Indem. Co.</u> , 647 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011)	16
<u>Dutka ex rel Estate of T.M. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</u> , 573 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</u> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	passim
<u>Fontaine v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 800 F.3d. 883 (7th Cir. 2015)	22 n.3
<u>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2017).....	1, 17
<u>Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Great W. Cas. Co.</u> , 278 F. App'x 454 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21
<u>Halo v. Yale Health Plan, Director of Benefits & Records Yale Univ.</u> , 819 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2016)	19

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.,</u> 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	11, 16
<u>Kinstler v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,</u> 181 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<u>Luby v. Teamsters Health, Welfare & Pension Trust Funds,</u> 944 F.2d 1176 (3d Cir. 1991)	7, 14
<u>Meditrust Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Sterling Chems., Inc.,</u> 168 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1999)	3
<u>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,</u> 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	4, 12, 13, 16
<u>Orndorf v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.,</u> 404 F.3d 510 (1st Cir. 2005).....	16
<u>Pierre v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 932 F.2d 1552 (5th Cir. 1991)	passim
<u>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993)	14, 16
<u>Ramsey v. Hercules, Inc.,</u> 77 F.3d 199 (7th Cir. 1996)	14, 15
<u>Reinking v. Philadelphia Am. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 910 F.2d 1210 (4th Cir. 1990), <u>overruled on grounds by,</u> <u>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,</u> 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993)	14

Federal Cases-(continued):

Riedl v. General Am. Life Ins. Co.,
248 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2001)7, 14

Rowan v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
119 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1997) 14, 15, 16

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... 1,13, 14

S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. v. Moore,
993 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1993)19

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)1

Shaw v. Conn. Gen. Life. Ins. Co.,
353 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2003)14

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....11

Varity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....13

Walker v. Am. Home Shield Long Term Disability Plan,
180 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1999)14

Federal Statutes:

Labor Management Relations Act:

29 U.S.C. § 186(c)8

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001.....1

Section 402(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)16

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)..... passim

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....19

Section 502(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e).....9

Section 503, 29 U.S.C. § 1133.....1, 18

Section 503(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)18

Public Health and Welfare (Title 42):

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-19.....2 n.2

State Regulations:

Cal. Ins. Code § 10110.6.....20

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 50, § 2001.320

Tex. Ins. Code § 1701.062.....20

Miscellaneous:

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....18

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(a)18

Miscellaneous-(continued):

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(l).....	18
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2719	20 n.2
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2719(d)(2)(iii)(A)(1)	20 n.2
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2719(d)(2)(iii)(B)(5).....	20 n.2
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2719(d)(3)(iii)(B)	20 n.2
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2719(c)(2)(ix)	20 n.2
Claims Procedure, 65 Fed. Reg. 70246-01, 70255-56 (2000)	18, 19
Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers: Rules Relating to Internal Claims and Appeals and External Review Processes, 76 Fed. Reg. 37208-01, 37213 (2012).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 93–533 (1974), <u>as reprinted in</u> , 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 4642-43	9
Bradley R. Duncan, <u>Judicial Review of Fiduciary Claim Denials Under ERISA: An Alternative to the Arbitrary and Capricious Test</u> , 71 Cornell L. Rev. 986 (1986).....	8
Robert W. Klein, <u>Insurance Regulation in Transition</u> , 62 J. Risk & Ins., 373 (1995).....	20, 21
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 4 cmt. d (Am. Law Inst. 1959).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 (Am. Law Inst. 1959).....	12
